Subject to reasonable modifications due to technical advances. Copyright Pepperl+Fuchs, Printed in Germany
Pepperl+Fuchs Group • Tel.: Germany +49 621 776-0 • USA +1 330 4253555 • Singapore +65 67799091 • Internet http://www.pepperl-fuchs.com1
Technische DatenTechnical data
Features
Electrical connection
Dimensions
General specifications
Sensing range 300 ... 3000 mm

Subject to reasonable modifications due to technical advances. Copyright Pepperl+Fuchs, Printed in Germany
Pepperl+Fuchs Group • Tel.: Germany +49 621 776-0 • USA +1 330 4253555 • Singapore +65 67799091 • Internet http://www.pepperl-fuchs.com
HinweiseNotes BestellbezeichnungModel number
UC3000+U9+IUE2+R2
Mounting aid
MH 04-2681F
Interface-cable
UC-FP/U9-R2
Service program
ULTRA 2001
Characteristic curves/additional
information
Accessories
Characteristic response curves
Distance [m]
Angle [degrees]
Curve 1: flat plate 100 mm x 100 mm
Curve 2: round bar, Ø 25 mm
2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5
0.0
0.5
1.0
1.5
2.0
90 80 70 60 50 40 30
20
10
0
-10
-20
12
Dual-LED
green/red
LED
yellow
"Power on"/Disturbance
Switch output
LED-Window
Description of the sensor functions
The outputs of the sensor can be used in two different operating modes: Switch-
ing/analogue mode, or RS 232 mode (RS 232, 9600, n, 8, 1). Select the operating
mode with DIP switch 10. The limits of the IU ramp are set with the DIP switches 1-
4 and 5-8 (see table). Switch 9 is used to set the close or open function of the switch
output.
For further information on the sensor's command set, please see the publication
"Command Set for Ultrasonic Sensors with RS 232 Interface".
Caution: Ensure that DIP switch S10 is correctly set before connecting the RS 232
interface.
Synchronisation
The sensor features a synchronisation input for the suppression of mutual interfer-
ence. If this input is not used, the sensor will operate using an internally generated
clock rate. It can be synchronised by applying a square wave voltage. A falling edge
leads to the transmission of a single ultrasonic pulse. A low level > 1  s or an open
synchronisation input will result in the normal operation of the sensor. A high level
> 1  s will result in the standby operation of the sensor (green LED).
Several functions are available:
- Two to five sensors can be synchronised by interconnecting their synchronisation inputs. In this
case, the sensors alternately transmit ultrasonic pulses.
- Multiple sensors can be controlled by the same synchronisation signal. The sensors are synchro-
nised.
- The synchronisation pulses are sent cyclically to individual sensors. The sensors operate in multi-
plex mode.
The response time increases when sensors are synchronised as the measuring cy-
cle time is increased by the synchronisation.
Adjustment of the evaluation window via coding switch in terminal compart-
ment
1 ^ ON, 0 ^ OFF
Switch
1 2 3 4
NDE
[mm]
Switch
5 6 7 8